Form.PTO-1595 T 1-31-92 03-24-20			ECORDATION Atty. Docket: 01960.000087
	To the Director, U.S. Patent as	21101 01110 1/21 1201	ned original documents or copy thereof.
1.	Name of conveying party(ies): 1035926	52	and address of receiving party(ies):
Krug	er Products Limited	Name: Kruge	er Products L.P.
12146	J Floudets Emmed	11411101 22200	A I Todacio D.A .
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Foreign Addi	ress: 3285 Chemin Bedford, Montreal, Quebec,
3.	Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	Domestic Ad	Idress: MAR 19 2010 Andemark Control of the contr
	Other	-	TRADEMANHO!
	Execution Date: <u>1/22/2010</u>	- City:	StateZIP
		Additional na	ame(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:		n date of the application is:
	A. (1) Patent Application Number: 11/173,897 (2) Patent Application number: 11/396,549	В. (3	3) Patent Number: 7,597,780
	Additional numbers attached	1?	Yes 🛛 No
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Number of applications and patents involved:	
	Name: Fitzpatrick, Cella, Harper & Scinto		Three (3)
	1290 Avenue of the Americas	7. Total	fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00
	New York, New York 10104-3800		nclosed uthorized to be charged to deposit account
	Telephone No.: (212) 218-2100		sit account number (for deficiency or excess)
	Facsimile No.: (212) 218-2200		•
		(Attach dupli account):	06-1205 icate copy of this page if paying by deposit
	DO NOT USE		
9.	Statement and signature.		03/23/2010 MJAMA1 00000015 061205 11173897
	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform true copy of the original document.	ation is true an	
	Lawrence A. Stahl Name of Person Signing Sign	Mature	Manck 19 2010 Date adding cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 5

FCHS_WS 4877502_1.DOC

PATENT | REEL: 024128 FRAME: 0084

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS Kruger Products Limited, having its address at 1900 Minnesota Court, Suite 200, Mississauga, Ontario, L5N 5R5 (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of certain United States Patent Applications and Registrations listed in SCHEDULE A (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Patents");

AND WHEREAS Kruger Products L.P. (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring any and all right, title and interest of the ASSIGNOR in the **Patents** and the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the **Patents**, inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom and inclusive of any and all further U.S. Patent Registrations to be granted from said **Patents**;

AND WHEREAS the ASSIGNOR desires to make the assignment to the ASSIGNEE on the terms and conditions contemplated herein;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR confirms and agree as follows:

- 1. The ASSIGNOR hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and sets over unto the ASSIGNEE all of their respective right, title and interest in and to the Patents, inclusive of any and all priority rights derived thereforem and inclusive of any and all further U.S. Patents to be granted from said Patents, to the extent that the ASSIGNOR has any right, title and interest therein, the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.
- 2. This assignment shall enure for the benefit of the ASSIGNEE and its successors and assignees and shall be binding upon the ASSIGNOR and its heirs, executors, administrators, successors, permitted assignees and legal representatives.
- 3. If any covenant or provision, or portion thereof, of this assignment is determined to be void or unenforceable, such void or unenforceable covenant or provision, or portion thereof, is hereby conceded to be severable from the balance of this assignment; and such a determination shall not, in any event, affect or impair the validity of the balance of the covenant or provision, nor shall it affect or impair the validity of any other covenant or provision herein contained.
- 4. This assignment is effective as of and from January 19, 2010.

(continued on the next page)

PATENT | REEL: 024128 FRAME: 0085

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed below by the				
undersigned:				
Date: Anjay 23, 2010 Janet Shulist Secretary				
Kruger Products Limited 1900 Minnesota Court Suite 200 Mississauga, Ontario L5N 5R5				
("I have authority to bind the company")				
STATEMENT BY WITNESS				
I, DEBBIE MANLAKIS whose full Post Office Address is				
040 MCDONAUN ST. LAVAL, QUEBEC HFW 3C6				
(Address of Witness)				
hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.				
70.1				

(Signature of Witness)

PATENT REEL: 024128 FRAME: 0086

SCHEDULE A

Serial No. Title				
Registration No. 7,597,780	Tissue Products Containing Softness			
Application No. 11/173897	Hands-Free Towel Dispenser			
Application No. 11/396549	Vacuum Based Napkin Dispenser			

TOR_LAW\ 7259498\2

PATENT REEL: 024128 FRAME: 0087

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

The undersigned Notary Public certifies:

- 4. that the preceding signature reading Janet Shulist is authentic;
- 5. that the signer at present fills the post Secretary of Kruger Products Limited and that she is empowered to grant this power; and
- 6. that said corporation is domiciled in Toronto, Ontario and actually exists and is organized in accordance with the laws of Canada;

All the foregoing facts are known to the Notary due to her having examined the respective documents which she, the Notary attests.

Given and signed in Montreal, Québec this 22nd day of January, 2010.

Durun



PATENT REEL: 024128 FRAME: 0088

RECORDED: 03/19/2010